

No. 16-299

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, AND
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS OHIO, ALABAMA,
ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, COLORADO,
FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS,
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, MISSISSIP-
PI, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA,
THE NEW MEXICO STATE ENGINEER, THE NEW
MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT, THE
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRON-
MENTAL QUALITY, NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHO-
MA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEN-
NESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA, WIS-
CONSIN, AND WYOMING**

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio
ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*
30 East Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
eric.murphy@
ohioattorneygeneral.gov
*Counsel for Respondent
State of Ohio*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS DO NOT HAVE SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE RULE UNDER SECTION 1369(b)(1).....	12
A. The Rule Falls Outside The Plain Text Of Subsections (E) And (F)	13
B. Textual Canons Of Construction Reinforce That The Circuit Courts Lack Jurisdiction Over The Rule	18
C. This Court’s Preference For Bright-Line Jurisdictional Rules Supports A Plain-Text Approach To § 1369.....	22
D. The Presumption In Favor Of Judicial Review Confirms That § 1369’s Plain Text Controls	26
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S CONTRARY ANALYSIS MISREADS THIS COURT’S CASES AND MISTAKENLY INVOKES POLICY ARGUMENTS	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.2d 869 (7th Cir. 1989)	14, 15, 21
<i>Am. Paper Inst. v. EPA</i> , 882 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1989)	4, 28, 32
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	23, 24
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 538 F.2d 513 (2d Cir. 1976).....	15
<i>Bowels v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	24
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson and Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988)	22
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	26
<i>Capron v. Van Noorden</i> , 6 U.S. 126 (1804)	23
<i>City of Pittsfield v. EPA</i> , 614 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle</i> , 445 U.S. 193 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	2, 28
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015)	22
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	20

<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	31, 32
<i>Friends of the Earth v. EPA</i> , 333 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	15, 19, 21
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	20
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	14
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	5, 20, 28
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	4, 22, 23, 26
<i>In re EPA</i> , 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015)	1, 11
<i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 551 F.2d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	4, 10, 26
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	26
<i>Lake Cumberland Trust, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 954 F.2d 1218 (6th Cir. 1994)	13, 17, 20
<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Rasmussen</i> , 980 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908)	22

<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	27
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> <i>v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016)	22, 24, 26
<i>Mianus River Pres. Comm. v. Adm’r, EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 899 (2d Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>Nader v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Narragansett Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 470 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Nat’l Cotton Council of Am. v. EPA</i> , 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009)	12, 30
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc. v.</i> <i>Callaway</i> , 392 F. Supp. 685 (D.D.C. 1975).....	8, 18
<i>North Dakota v. U.S. EPA</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015)	1, 19
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Wash. Dep’t</i> <i>of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	7
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	3, 17
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rhode Island v. EPA</i> , 378 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012)	19

<i>Roll Coater, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 932 F.2d 668 (7th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>RTP LLC v. ORIX Real Estate Capital, Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	2, 9, 27, 28
<i>Save the Bay, Inc. v. Adm’r of EPA</i> , 556 F.2d 1282 (5th Cir. 1977)	17
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990)	4, 23
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	1, 8, 9, 28
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016)	19
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	20
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sisson</i> , 399 U.S. 267 (1970)	24
<i>Va. Elec. & Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 566 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1977)	14, 15
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009)	23
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1316(b)(1)(C)	9

33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C).....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1311(c).....	29
33 U.S.C. § 1312.....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1313.....	7, 15, 16, 19
33 U.S.C. § 1314(l)	10, 20
33 U.S.C. § 1314(l)(1)(D).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1314(l)(3).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1316.....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(1)	21
33 U.S.C. § 1317.....	7, 9, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	6, 19
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)	21
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	6, 9
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	6, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1344(g)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1345.....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1362(5)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	3, 7, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11)	14, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	6

33 U.S.C. § 1369.....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(E)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(F)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	20, 24

Other Authorities

Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States,” 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	16
<i>Webster’s New World Dictionary</i> (2nd coll. ed. 1972).....	13, 17, 18
Zechariah Chafee, <i>The Thomas M. Cooley Lectures, Some Problems of Equity</i> (1950)	23
